505604158 08/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5650959

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FRANCISCO SOUCY	04/25/2019
KATIA BILODEAU	04/25/2019
NATHANIEL ZOSO	04/26/2019
JONATHAN BAPTISTA	08/31/2017
JORDANE GRENIER	08/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SAFRAN ELECTRONICS AND DEFENSE
Street Address:	18/20 QUAI DU POINT DU JOUR
City:	BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	92100
Name:	B-TEMIA INC.
Street Address:	4780, ST-FELIX STREET, SUITE 105
Internal Address:	ST-AUGUSTIN-DE-DESMAURES
City:	QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	G3A 2J9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16320792

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-293-7060

Email: sughrue@sughrue.com, jveazey@sughrue.com

Correspondent Name: SUGHRUE MION, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Q244698
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER VEAZEY
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Veazey/
DATE SIGNED:	08/02/2019
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 5

source=CombinedDeclarationsandAssignments#page1.tif source=CombinedDeclarationsandAssignments#page2.tif source=CombinedDeclarationsandAssignments#page3.tif source=CombinedDeclarationsandAssignments#page4.tif source=CombinedDeclarationsandAssignments#page5.tif

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that, I

-	Inventor Name	Complete Address
	Francisco SOUCY	c/o 8 TEMIA INC. 4780, rue St. Pélix - unité 105, St. Augustin-de-Desmaures (QC) G3A 2/9 Canada

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

Title of Invention (in English)	
EXOSKELETON STRUCTURE THAT PROVIDES FORCE ASSISTANCE TO THE USER	
Title of lavention (in French)	
STRUCTURE D'EXOSQUELETTE POUR L'ASSISTANCE A L'EFFORT D'UN UTILISATEUR	

for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the following country:

Country	Filing Date	Serial Number
FR	JUL-28-2016	1657295
PCT	JUL-28-2017	PCT/EP2017/069228

The above-identified application(s) was/were made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

AND, WHEREAS,

Corporation Name Complete Address	
Safran Electronics & Defense	18/20 Qual du Point du Jour 92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE
B-TEMIA INC.	4780, rue St-Félix - unité 105, St-Augustin-de-Desmaures (QC) G3A 2J9 Canada

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignee(s)) is/are desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One EURO (£1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee[s] is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, I, the Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby self, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee[s], its/their lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on these of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY coveriant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate with the Assignee|s|, its/their successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee[s], its/their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether I am in the employ of the Assignee[s] or its/their affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee[s], its/their successors, and assigns.

This Assignment agreement is effective as of the earliest filing date mentioned above.

AND, I/WE HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (S) years, or both

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE SIGNED:

Dote	Place	Inventor Name & Signature	Witness Name & Signature
2019-04-25	Québec.	Francisco SOUCY Lisassin in Language	Anne Rudiil

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that, I

Inventor Name	Complete Address
Katia BILODEAU	c/o -8 TEMIA INC., 4780, rue St-Pélix / unité 105, St-Augustin-de-Desmaures (QC) GBA 219 Canada

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

Title of Invention (in English)	
EXOSKELETON STRUCTURE THAT PROVIDES FORCE ASSISTANCE TO THE USER	
Title of Invention (in French)	
STRUCTURE D'EXOSQUELETTE POUR L'ASSISTANCE A L'EFFORT D'UN UTILISATEUR	

for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the following country:

Country	Filing Date	Serial Number
FR	JUL-28-2016	1657295
PCT	JUL-28-2017	PCT/EP2017/069228

The above-identified application(s) was/were made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

AND, WHEREAS,

Corporation Name	Complete Address
Safran Electronics & Defense	18/20 Quai du Point du Jour 92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE
B-TEMIA INC.	4780, rue Sh Félix - unité 105, St-Augustin-de-Desmaures (CC) 63A 239 Canada

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignee(s)) is/are desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One EURO (€1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee[s] is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, I, the Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee[s], its/their lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on these of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns. In accordance with the terms of this Assignment:

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate with the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee[s], its/their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether I am in the employ of the Assignee[s] or its/their affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee[s], its/their successors, and assigns,

This Assignment agreement is effective as of the earliest filing date mentioned above,

AND, I/WE HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE SIGNED:

Date	Place	Inventor Name & Signature	Witness Name & Signature
2019-04-25	Québec (Gc) Canada	Katia Bit ODEAU	Simon Paradio Septem

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that, I

Inventor Name	Complete Address
Nathaniel 2050	c/o B TEMIA INC., 4780, rue St-Félix - unité 105, St-Augustin-de-Desmaures (QC) G3A 219 Canada

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

Title of Invention (in English)	
EXOSKELETON STRUCTURE THAT PROVIDES FORCE ASSISTANCE TO THE USER	
Title of Invention (in French)	
STRUCTURE D'EXOSQUELETTE POUR L'ASSISTANCE A L'EFFORT D'UN UTILISATEUR	

for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the following country:

Country	Filing Date	Serial Number
FR	JUL-28-2016	1657295
PCT	JUL-28-2017	

The above-identified application(s) was/were made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

AND, WHEREAS,

Corporation Name	Complete Address
Safran Electronics & Defense	18/20 Qual du Point du Jour 92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE
B-TEMIA INC.	4780, rue St-Félix - unité 105, St-Augustin-de-Desmaures (QC) G3A 2J9 Canada

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignee(s)) is/are desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One EURO (£1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee[s] is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, I, the Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee[s], its/their lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all reitsues thereof, and all reitsues thereof, and all retters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate with the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee[s], its/their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and reexamination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether I am in the employ of the Assignee[s] or its/their affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee[s], its/their successors, and assigns.

This Assignment agreement is effective as of the earliest filing date mentioned above.

AND, I/WE HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE SIGNED:

Date	Place	Inventor Name & Signature	Witness Name & Signature
2014-04-26	Quiber, QC	Nathaniel ZOSO MAV	4

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that, I

Inventor Name	Complete Address
A D. A. DTSCTA	c/o Safran Electronics & Defense 18/20 Quai du Point du Jour 92100 BOULOGNE-
Jonathan BAPTISTA	BILLANCOURT france

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

Ti	tle of Invention (in English)
EXOSKELETON STRUCTURE THAT PROVIDES FORCE ASSISTANCE TO THE USER	
77	tle of Invention (in French)
	STRUCTURE D'EXOSQUELETTE POUR L'ASSISTANCE A L'EFFORT D'UN UTILISATEUR

for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the following country:

Country	Filing Date	Serial Number
FR	JUL-28-2016	1657295
РСТ	JUL-28-2017	PCT/EP2017/069228

The above-identified application(s) was/were made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

AND, WHEREAS,

Corporation Name	Complete Address	
Safran Electronics & Defense	18/20 Quai du Point du Jour 92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE	
B-TEMIA INC.	4780, St-Felix Street, Suite 105 - St-Augustin-de-Desmaures - G3A 2J9 - QUEBEC -CANADA	

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignee[s]) is/are desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One EURO (€1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt a sufficiency of which from the Assignee[s] is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, I, the Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee[s], its/their lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invent and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights claim priority on these of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Lett Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Lett Patent for this invention to the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate with the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, any facts known to respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee[s], its/their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, to obtain a enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether I am in the employ of the Assignee[s] its/their affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee[s], its/their succession and assigns.

This Assignment agreement is effective as of the earliest filing date mentioned above.

AND, I/WE HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonm of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE SIGNED:

Date	Place	Inventor Name & Signature	Witness Name & Signature
August 31,2017	MASSY	Jonathan BAPTISTA	Jayus LA Courie

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that, I

Inventor Name	Complete Address
Angalen	c/o Safran Electronics & Defense 18/20 Quai du Point du Jour 92100 BOULOGNE-
Jordane GRENIER	BILLANCOURT france

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

Title of Invention (in English)						
EXOSKELETON STRUCTUR	E THAT PROVIDE	ES FORCE AS	SISTANCE	TO THE US	ER	
			<u></u>			
Title of Invention (in French)			·			
Title of Invention (in French) STRUCTURE D'EXOSQUEL	ETTE POUR L'AS	SSISTANCE A I	EFFORT	D'UN UTILIS	ATEUR	

for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the following country:

1	Country	Filing Date	Serial Number
	FR	JUL-28-2016	1657295
	PCT	JUL-28-2017	PCT/EP2017/069228

The above-identified application(s) was/were made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

AND, WHEREAS,

Corporation Name	Complete Address		
Safran Electronics & Defense	18/20 Quai du Point du Jour 92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE		
B-TEMIA INC.	4780, St-Felix Street, Suite 105 - St-Augustin-de-Desmaures - G3A 2J9 - QUEBEC - CANADA		

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignee[s]) is/are desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One EURO (€1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee[s] is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, I, the Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee[s], its/their lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on these of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate with the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee[s], its/their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether I am in the employ of the Assignee[s] or its/their affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee[s], its/their successors, and assigns.

This Assignment agreement is effective as of the earliest filing date mentioned above.

AND, I/WE HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE SIGNED:

Date	Place	Inventor Name & Signature	Witness Name & Signature
31/08/2017	NASSY	Jordane GRENIER	Jayus LAWURIE

PATENT REEL: 049945 FRAME: 0826

RECORDED: 08/02/2019